

No. 24-515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. SCOTT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KRAIG B. LONG
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY T. JOHNSON
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH, LLP
100 South Charles Street,
Suite 1600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(443) 392-9460
kraig.long@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel for Petitioner

131047



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Other Circuits	2
B. The Determinative Facts Addressed by the Fourth Circuit are Shared by Inmate Work Details Across the Nation	6
C. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for This Court’s Review.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Myers</i> , 52 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Bonnette v.</i> <i>California Health and Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Burrell v. Staff</i> , 60 F.4th 25 (3d Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Cnty. Coll.</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)	3
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019).....	10
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	10
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Gamble v. Minnesota State-Operated Servs.</i> , 32 F.4th 666 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	10
<i>Hale v. State of Ariz.,</i> 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Harker v. State Use Industries,</i> 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Henthorn v. Dep't of Navy,</i> 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp. Pracs. Litig.,</i> 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Lindke v. Freed,</i> 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	3
<i>McMaster v. State of Minn.,</i> 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12
<i>O'Connor-Ratcliff v. Garnier,</i> 601 U.S. 205 (2024).....	2
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,</i> 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	10

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Randolph Cent. School Dist. v. Aldrich</i> , 506 U.S. 965 (1992).....		12
<i>Reimonenq v. Foti</i> , 72 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1996).....		4
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....		2
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....		3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997).....		4
<i>Watson v. Graves</i> , 909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990)		3
<i>Wilson v. Hawaii</i> , 145 S. Ct. 18 (2024).....		10, 11
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....		10, 11
Constitutional Provisions		
U.S. Const. amend. II		10
U.S. Const. amend. VI		11

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes, Rule and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	6

Other Authorities

<i>2025 Southern California Wildfires</i> , U.S. ENV’T PROT. AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/california-wildfires (last visited Mar. 10, 2025)	8, 9
<i>Conservation (Fire) Camps Program</i> , CALIFORNIA DEP’T OF CORR. AND REHAB., https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/facility-locator/conservation-camps/faq-conservation-fire-camp-program/ (last visited Mar. 10, 2025)	8, 9
UNICOR, FY 2022 ANN. SALES REP. 7 (2022), https://www.unicor.gov/publications/reports/FY22AnnualSalesReport.pdf	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, A REV. OF FED. PRISON INDUS.' ELEC.-WASTE RECYCLING PROGRAM ix, 26 (October 2012), https://oig.justice.gov/reports/BOP/o1010.pdf	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter (July 10, 1975), https://vlibrary.info/op_ltrs/1975-07-10_FLSA.pdf	6
